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DR. RANEN SEN : I find in this statement under the head ’Nam** of the scNwes* 'Iechno-economic survey ard other investigations on the Bhajera'hi-Hooghly sj'siem. Mav I know whether the Minister can tcfl us that t his survey has already been started in West Bengal aid , if so who is the actual authority to conduct the survey, Dif}?Jy, 1 want io know whether the survey has not any connection with the Farakka
Barrage project ?

SHRI CM MEHTA : The survey wit!
be undertaken shonly and the authority which will conduct the survey is the Inland Wa er Transport ccil of the Government of West Bengal.

Invention of Laser Beam Instrument by Indian Institute of Technology,

Kanpur

*1476. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur, has invented Laser Beam Instrument recently ; and

(b> ir so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
D. P YADAVA): (a) The Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur has developed a Laser Beam Unit to supplant conventional surveying and leveling instruments.

(it) Government welcomes this develop*
mem since it facilitates surveying and level ling operations under difficult conditions.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, since this development is a break-through in the right direction of scientific development, f would like to know whether Government is likely to reward the professor concerned who has done it.

SHRI D. P. YADAVA : So far as rewarding is corxcrned, definitely ve give some incentive to the professors who do this.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : I would like to know whether seme special financial aid will be given to I IT for further development of this particular instrument ?

SHRI D. P. YADAVA : IIT has got enough funds at its disposal and shou'd the necessity arise for its development in a better way. definitely the Government will think over it ?

SHRI BRIJ RAJ SINGH (Kotah) : I would like to know that in the light of the fact the laser beam has very varied applica tion, has the Government thought it can also be profitably used for defence pur poses ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is a specific question.

SHRI D. P. YADAVA : At this moment we cannot say anything. This concerns Defence.

Grant of Interim Relief to Punjab Government Employees

+
*1478. SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA:

SHRI TEJA SJNGH SWA-
T A N IR A :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) wfccihcr Government have received any representations from Punjab Govern ment employees for grant of interim relief, as has been given in several States ; and

(b) if so, * hat are those demands and the steps taken by Government to meet the demands of the Punjab Government em ployees ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE vSHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The demand was for grant of interim relief to employees in the State on Central Government pattern with effect from March 1970, According to information furnished by the State Government the general pay scales of State Government employees were revised with effect from 1st February, 1968 and anomalies in pay scales have been removed rccenily. The State Government have given, with effect from 1st July 1971, relief to their employees in the shape of enhanced dearness allowance ranging bet ween Rs. 6 to Rs. U per mensem to em ployees drawing piy upto Rs. 499/- with marginal adjustment upto Rs. $54/- p.m.

SHRt PRABODH CHANDRA : Is the Minis*er aw ire of the fact that this conces sion applies hardly to 20 per cent of the

' Government employees ? What about the temaining 80 per cent ? Have the Govern ment any proposal to give relief to them as well ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : This conces sion was given to the lowest grade em ployees. As far as the demand for interim relief is concerned, this has been scut to tbe Punjab Government.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : The
Stale Government is under the Government of fndii ; it is under President's rule.
Therefore, is the Centre giving any dircc ive to the Sta'e Government or to the adviser to consider sympathetically the demand of the Government servants, who have not been given any relief by the recent relief given by Government ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : It is for the Punjab Government to give its consideration first to the advisability or otherwise of this demand. Then only the Central Govern ment will come i i.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : The
State being under President’s rule, I want the Minister to clarify the answer that he has given to my second supplementary. May 1 kn^w from the Minister whether any representation from the State employees was received by ’he Government of India and have they merely passed it on to the Punjab Government, or have they given any sugges tions or advice on the subject.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : A represmta-

iion was received/ It has been passed on to the Punjab Government.
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SHRI K. R GANESH : Aj I answered earlier, this is a matter on *h»ch the Punjab G-vemment has got to give its initial consideration.
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SHRI K. R. GANBSH : We have not received any reply from the Punjab Govern ment.
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